managers on a monthly basis.

Portfolio-valuation methodologies conform to accepted accounting principles and are based on sound, empirically acceptable approaches
that are clearly articulated, well documented, and applied consistently across similar investments over time.

The mechanism for managing Equities Price Risk is explained below:

Limit Management

Limits are broadly of two types – Nominal Limits and Risk Based Limits. Initially, the Bank has adopted nominal limits and has a plan to introduce
risk based limits and parameters in the future. Nominal Limits include counterparty credit / exposure limits, stop loss limits, concentration
limits etc., which are monitored by adopting an approved Asset Allocation Matrix. This matrix also includes the Available for Sale portfolio.

Sensitivity Analysis of a 1% change in market prices on the un-realised profit or loss for the investments at fair value through profit or loss
portfolio and AFS reserve is given below:

   Investments at fair value
   through profit or loss

   Available for sale
   investments

2008 2007 2008 2007

Increase of 1% 50,080 203,894 134,830 137,848

Decrease of 1% (50,080) (203,894) (134,830) (137,848)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

for the year ended 31 December 2008

Bahraini Dinars ‘000

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 200855

The investments in debt instruments, placements, borrowings and call deposits are subject to interest rate risk. The Treasury Unit carefully
monitors these exposures in order to mitigate this risk.

The Bank minimises its exposure to interest rate risk by careful monitoring of exposures. Placements and call deposits with banks are at